III. Elimination of revenues and expenses generated by transactions among the consolidated companies;

d. Comparability of the financial statements

The Company and its subsidiaries aim to continuously improve the presentation of the financial statements while
maintaining compliance with generally accepted accounting principles. The adoption of new accounting principles
and the application of preferred account classifications, according to the accounting practices adopted in Brazil,
resulted in the adjustment of income from “penalties for breach of fidelity contract charged from customer”, previously
classified as other operating income, which were reclassified to gross operating revenue. The gross amounts
reclassified were R$68,718 in 2008 and R$43,733 in 2007. The statement of value added for the same year is also
being restated to reflect this adjustment.

F-16

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

267

Table of Contents

TIM PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Years ended December 31, 2007, 2008 and 2009

 (In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated 2008
STATEMENT OF INCOME As reported As adjusted
Gross operating revenue
Telecommunication services (Note 22) 16,485,813 68,718 16,554,531
   Sale of goods (Note 22) 1,766,400 - 1,766,400

18,252,213 68,718 18,320,931

Deductions from gross revenues (Note 22) (5,171,248 ) (2,508 ) (5,173,756 )
Net operating revenue 13,080,965 66,210 13,147,175

Gross profit 6,017,168 66,210 6,083,378

Operating income (expenses)
Other operating income (expenses), net (Note 26) (300,480 ) (66,210 ) (366,690 )

Net income for the year 180,152 - 180,152

Consolidated 2007
STATEMENT OF INCOME As reported As adjusted
Gross operating revenue
Telecommunication services (Note 22) 15,376,550 43,733 15,420,284
   Sale of goods (Note 22) 1,838,102 - 1,838,102

17,214,653 43,733 17,258,386

Deductions from gross revenues (Note 22) (4,773,010 ) (1,596 ) (4,774,606 )
Net operating revenue 12,441,642 42,137 12,483,780

Gross profit 5,709,784 42,137 5,751,921

Operating income (expenses)
Other operating income (expenses), net (Note 26) (269,428 ) (42,137 ) (311,565 )

Net income for the year 68,302 - 68,302

F-17

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

268

Table of Contents

TIM PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Years ended December 31, 2007, 2008 and 2009

 (In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

4.  Summary of Accounting Practices

a) Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less at the balance sheet date
as cash and cash equivalents.

b) Short-term investments

Short-term investments have maturities greater than three months at the balance sheet date and are recorded at the fair